TOTAL FOPP PARTICIPANTS

Total participants from March 1995 through September 2006: 5,376

Of 5,376 men completing the FOPP diversion class only 230 have been
rearrested for soliciting prostitution anywhere in California, for a recidivism

rate of 4.28%

THE FOLLOWING STATS ARE THE NUMBERS OF FIRST OFFENDER
PROSTITUTION PROGRAM PARTICIPANTS BROKEN DOWN PER

YEAR:

March - December
January - December
January - December
January - December
January - December
January - December
January - December
January - December
January - November
January - November
Janu.ary - November

January — September

TOTAL PARTICIPANTS:

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2.67
531
536
704
822
644
587
395
376
263
141

110

5,376

*no FOPP classes for October and December 2

*FOPP classes every other month

*FOPP classes every other month

*FOPP classes every other month



TOTAL FOPP PARTICIPANTS

THE FOLLOWING STATS ARE NUMBERS OF FIRST OFFENDER
PROSTITUTION PROGRAM PARTICIPANTS BROKEN DOWN PER
MONTH:

1999 2000 2001
January 57 January 61 January 53
February 86 February 42 February 62
March 70 March 66 March 63
April 46 April 98 April 50
May 107 May 58 May 42
June 91 June 59 June 45
July 64 July 70 July 36
August 79 August 38 August 44 |
September 66 September 40 September 65
October 72 October 22 October 37
November 50 November 26 November 44:

December 34 December 42 December 46



2002

January
February
March
April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November

December

69

28

64

45

40

42

24

17

21

17

17

January
February
March
April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November

December

25

34

46

36

36

24

2004

January
February
March
April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November

December

49

00

62

38

00

49



2005

January
February
March
April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November

December

33

00

22

00

23

00

19

00

22

00

22

00

2006

January
February
March
April
May
June
July
August

September

13

00

21

00

20

00

30

00




