TOTAL FOPP PARTICIPANTS

Total participants from March 1995 through September 2006: 5,376

Of 5,376 men completing the FOPP diversion class only 230 have been rearrested for soliciting prostitution anywhere in California, for a recidivism rate of 4.28%

THE FOLLOWING STATS ARE THE NUMBERS OF FIRST OFFENDER PROSTITUTION PROGRAM PARTICIPANTS BROKEN DOWN PER YEAR:

March - December	1995	267	
January - December	1996	531	
January - December	1997	536	
January - December	1998	704	
January - December	1999	822	
January - December	2000	644	
January - December	2001	587	
January - December	2002	395	
January - November	2003	376	*no FOPP classes for October and December 2
January - November	2004	263	*FOPP classes every other month
January - November	2005	141	*FOPP classes every other month
January – September	2006	110	*FOPP classes every other month

5,376

TOTAL PARTICIPANTS:

TOTAL FOPP PARTICIPANTS

THE FOLLOWING STATS ARE NUMBERS OF FIRST OFFENDER PROSTITUTION PROGRAM PARTICIPANTS BROKEN DOWN PER MONTH:

<u>1999</u>		2000		2001	
January	57	January	61	January	53
February	86	February	42	February	62
March	70	March	66	March	63
April	46	April	98	April	50
May	107	May	58	May	42
June	91	June	59	June	45
July	64	July	70	July	36
August	79	August	38	August	44
September	66	September	40	September	65
October	72	October	22	October	37
November	50	November	26	November	44
December	34	December	42	December	46

					ı
January	69	January	25	January	49
February	28	February	34	February	00
March	64	March	46	March	62
April	45	April	50	April	00
May	40	May	36	May	38
June	42	June	36	June	00
July	24	July	24	July	49
August	17	August	24	August	00
September	21	September	48	September	38
October	11	October	00	October	00
November	17	November	53	November	27
December	17	December	00	December	00

2005		2006	
January	33	January	13
February	00	February	00
March	22	March	21
April	00	April	00
May	23	May	20
June	00	June	00
July	19	July	30
August	00	August	00
September	22	September	26
October	00		
November	22		
December	00		